CArngaean PR A e ok
¥ 3, o
e “S3 \
P 3330
JR5D 3333

A5

B11l for ORDIVA'CE ¥0, 2083 2
ORDI:TATCE 40, 1960

Al OSDINANCE DECLARIG TUE INTEITION OF 13 CITY 0F ALSANY,
OREGD." TO ESPASLISH, OPIRALT 4D FAIITAL, WITHL & I1-mout ik
OITY LT ITS 0F T8 CITY P AL3ATY, OXIGON, A SEVAGS DISPOSAL PLACT
OR PLANTS, SENIRS, EQUIPE'T AND APPURTE:ACES, USSTTL CR GO ~EiTENT
FOR A COMPLITS STUIR SYSTEN iD JTEBOBAL PLAR. I FISIIC A EQLTT#
ABLE CHARGD, DICLARTG CERTALY ATTS UNLAYTIL A0 IPOAT © PSNALTTES
A'D DECLARL.G AY EIERGEICY. T4 CITY UF AL3ANY, OFIGDI JRDALS 18

LLO.ig:

SECTIO. I:  Pursuant to the General Lav of ths State of Oregon
and the povers granted in the Charter of the Cltw cf Aldvany, Oregon,
the Council of said city does herebv declare its intention to acguire,
own, construct, equip, operate and maintaln wizhin =47 without the
elty limits of the City of Abanr, Oregon a seiage Aisposal plant or
plants, severs, squipment and dprurtenmnces necexsary, wseful or
convenient for 8 complete sewer system and disgsosal plant, and aleo
including maintenance and exiensicn of the nresent sevar syrstem of
sald eity and also including %he recenstrustion of such sewers as may
necessarily or conveniently be deemed proper by the Council,

SECTION II: There 1s hereby levied and imposed upon all sewar
users just and equitable charges for service or subsequont service, =
maintenance, operation, extension and reconstruction, to establish’funds
for the foregoing purposes.

LA

SECTION ITI: The juet and equitable charges aforesaid are hereby
sstablished, deterninted and declared to be as follovs:

Class 1: Single familr residences 30.79 per month
Each apartment unit in any
multiple family dwelling 70.75 per month
Class II: Commercial estzblishments
A, PFirst two fixtures, minimum 31.00 per month
B, 4dditional thraee to five
fixtures, each %0.50 per month
C. Additional six to ten
fixtures, each 0,25 per month
D. ©Bach additional fixture
-~  thereafter 50,20 per month

Class III: Industrial users who are nrocesge
ors of food or who discharee sewvare
that requires en excessive anount
of oxygen to break down, shall par g
the comarcial rate untll tests
have bsen made to ascertain the 26 57
‘amountt and content of the waste
discharged and then such charge i
shall pe rade that is fair and
equitable.

SECTIQN 1IV: The City of Albany, Oreson is herebv directed to collect
the rates and charges provided herein from each user of tne sewage faeil-
itlea, Buid charges, as and when collected, shall be naid over 5 the v
Treasurer of the City of Albany, dregon ins a fund designated as the
"Sewage Charge iccount, Special’, Tihe adrinlsirative cost for collecting
the sewer service charge shall be pald from sueh special account.

S

e e—




SECTION Vi The City of Alkany, Oregon may use such means of
collection of rates and charges for sever service as mav be provided
by the laws of the State of Oregon or pernmitted by the Charter. and ¥
Ordinances of the Clty of Albany, Oregon, and any delinsuencies zay
ba cortified to the tax assessor of Limn County for colleetion in the
manper and as provided by fection III of Chapter 289, (regon Laws 1933. .

.Rates and charges for gewazs facilities as hereinbefore provided shall

be o llected monthly or quarterlr and, 1if not paid on or before fifteen

days ‘rom and after the date the some shall be payable, said rates

and charges shsll pe desmed to be delinquent and shall drawv interest s

at eight per cent per annum, Anv charge due hereunder whisch shall not

R; paild whan due may be recovered in an action at law by the City of -
bany.

SECTION VI: In the event it becomes necessarv to certify the
service charges established bacguse of the non-payment thereof, there
shall be added to such charges s pensliy in the arount of ten per cent
thareof ant the same shall boar, when certified, interest at thes rate
of eight per cent per annum from the date of such certificate,

SECTION VII: The City Treasurer, upon recelpt of such fupds
from sald City Recorder of Albany, Oregon, is hersbr directed to credit
all revenues recsived from such charges and rates collected to a fund
designated “Sewer Charge Acesunt, Special”,

SECTION VIII: Definition of "Fixture" as used here is any
apparatus that uses watar and wastes into a sever,

SECTION I¥X: The imposition of said charges shall begin on all &
sewer users upon the let day of July, 1949, and all charges due shall
commence to be so collected, -

BECTION X: All garbege grinders which discharge the garbage
into the sewere, installed for domestiec use, are hereby declared to
be unlawful unless the instaliation thereof has been inspected by the
plumbing inspector, and a permit issued therefor. lio charge fer
said pernit or inspestion shall be made and in the event that such
a garbage grinder 18 now or may hereafter ve installed as aforesaid,
then, and in that event, saild monthl» charge ver family unit shall
be an additional 25 cents per garbhage grinder unit,

SECTION XI1: It 18 hereby declarei to be the intent of the
Couneil that each of tha geparate provisions nereof shnll be deemed
independent to the end that if any arovisions hereof shall be declared
invalid bv any court of competent Jurisdiection to ba unconstitutional
or invalid, sueh judgment shall not affect the validity of the re-
maining portions of this ordinance, and 1t is hereby expressly declared
that every other section, subdivision, paragraph, provision or clause
of this ordinance would have been énacted irrespective of the enact-
ment or validity of the portion hereof declared or adjudged to be
unconstitutional or invalid,

SECTION XII: Inastuch as the sewags disposal svatem must of
necessity be consiructed at the earliest practieal date, that the
progresa of the State of OUregon for the purification of streams be
aided in all manners posaible, that Lt is necessary to accumulate
funds as scon as possibla io require the minisnum {ssuance o bonds,
and that 1t 1s egsential for the health, peace ani sarety of the
pechla of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared
to exlst and this ordinance shall be in full force and ef "ect
immediately upen its passage and the approval of the Mayor.

Passed bv the Council Xareh 9,199

Approved bv tie Mavor March 9,1949

i

Dol i :
— PHLPRRES o 7 /55 ) S
; e ror 7 <}




First 300 cu.fe. @ 20¢ per 100 ev.fest ~ 1.00 @ 22k - 1.124
B. Next 1000 eu.fr. @ 13 1/3¢ per 100 cu.feet = 1.33 1/3 @ 15¢ - 1,30
C. Mext B500 cu.ft. @ 10¢ per 100 cu.fest - 8.50 @ 1lks - 9.56%

D. Next 90,000 cu.ft. @ 6 2/3¢ per 100 ou.fest = 39,94 @ T4 ~ 67.50 3

E. A1l over 100,000 cu.ft. ® 2 2/3¢ pexr 100 gu.feet -~ 26¢ @ 3¢ - 30¢

———e

TCADENS SIOW PEAK

" Pres. Prop.Zl Prop.02} Pree Prp.fl Prop.f2 |Pres. Prop.¢1  Prop.#2
July 85.33 112,93 127.29 | 9.58 11.74 14.37 30.63 40.%3 45.96
Aug 87.69 115.69 13:.53 |18.93 25.09 35.89 33.78 51.29 58.17
Sept. 70.53 93.39 105.79 }16.73 22.18 123.09 41.68 55.12 62.52

- Oet. 70.61 93.49 105.91 {14.43 19.15 21.6% 3.13 51.75 58.69

. Nov, 69.41 91.93 104,11 | 9.98 13.34 15.04 46,03 60,85 69.04

‘ Dec. 65.09 87.36 98,83} 6.85 9.!3 10.28 32.83 43.43 49.24
Jan., 65.1% 86.40 97,72 6.786 9.03 10.17 34.48 45,61 51.72
Peb. 65.25 86.53 97.87 ) 7.38 9.83 11.07 30.08 39.80 45.12
Mar. 64,27 85.25 96,4041 3,93 5,23 5.8 32,33 a2.n 48 .49
April 66,31 37.%0 99.46{ 4.30 3.73 6.46 28.78 38,09 43,17
May 70.01 92,71 105,01} 5,95 7.93 @8.93 31,03 41,06 46,54

9

Juns 82,13 103 47 123.1% .03 12,€3 ll.b% 30,7 40,73 46,17
62.58 1141,75 1293.0% 113,92 150.46 178.4 Tﬂfﬁ 531,04 624,61
STOKELY VAN CAMP WILLAMETTE PROCTICE REESER'S CREAMERY

July 94.11 124,04 161,16 |{42.68 56.43 64.01 7.93 8,93

Aug  205.61 268.09 300.41 |52.93 69.97 79.39 9.63 10.84

Bept. 199.81 836,38 291.71 [ 46.63 61.65 6€9.%4 10.13 11.40

Oct. 889.55 1158.12 1334.32 | 54.07 71.99 8l1.10 9.43 10,62

Nov. 370.27 483.65 555.40142.63 56,37 63.94 9.03 10.17

Dec. 359.07 458,49 538.60 139.33 52.03 55.07 10,23 11,32

Jan. 79.43 104.9% 113.156|36.08 47.72 54.12 10.63 11.97
Peb. 17.78 23.57 26.67 }129.53 39.07 44.29 10.23 11.52

.

ubuuu.uowﬂuu
Sxhgsgdgsis

. -

Mar, 13.73 18.22 20.5940.18 53.14 60.27 . 5.1) 5.78
April 61.21 81.27 91.81{29.53 39.03 44,29 - . 6.2) 7.02
68.69 90.0% 103.03135.68 47.20 53.52 . 7.53 8.48

$7.57132.13 51.75 58.€9

Hay
June _ 38,33  20.76
3393.66 312B.71 3590.41 ¥I3.45 646.45 732,63
4353.64 2722.97 6537.8%
Less 17 572.29 653,78
;i30.6§ 5834.07

797,04 1530.43

B.43 9.49
104.56 117.74

:
4D
‘O'U

Over Pres.

b

R e



3

4
[

~ 84789

Gm&uo..g*:C.«.‘,,
= Comty of Lina { ™ me.\
1 bereby certify that the within
was received and duly recorded
by me in Lina County Records

YA\ lo _Page 65O on

.rv;n,f-a a..'f
1959 at \\"30_o'clock G

e,

o




